

No. 21-1194

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
VIRGINIA DUNCAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION,
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION, JOHN
LOCKE FOUNDATION, WILLIAM WIESE,
AND INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DAVID B. KOPEL
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 E. 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Rd.,
Ste. 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
jgreenlee@fpcaf.org

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

GEORGE A. MOCSARY
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
COLLEGE OF LAW
1000 E. University Ave.
Laramie, WY 82071
(307) 766-5262
gmocsary@uwyo.edu

GEORGE M. LEE
SEILER EPSTEIN LLP
275 Battery St., Ste. 1600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 979-0500
gml@seilerepstein.com

JON GUZE
JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION
4800 Six Forks Rd., Ste. 220
Raleigh, NC 27609
(919) 828-3876
jguze@lockehq.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Lower courts are nullifying the Second Amendment	5
A. The lower courts are effectively overruling <i>Heller</i>	5
B. The Ninth Circuit is especially hostile to the Second Amendment.....	7
II. This Court has addressed arms prohibitions four times, but lower courts still invent their own tests.....	10
A. <i>Heller</i> held that the Second Amendment protects arms “in common use”	10
B. Lower courts have improperly second-guessed the people’s choices of common arms for self-defense and other lawful purposes	12
C. Lower courts have expressly rejected this Court’s “common use” test and applied their own tests instead.....	14
1. Several lower courts apply heightened scrutiny interest-balancing tests	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Seventh Circuit considers whether the arms were common in 1791, whether the arms are useful for militia service, and whether alternative arms exist	17
3. The Fourth Circuit considers whether the banned arms are “most useful in military service”	19
D. If protected arms can be banned, then Second Amendment protection is meaningless.....	22
III. This Court should use its supervisory powers to cabin the lower courts’ concerted resistance to its Second Amendment decisions	23
IV. The “bitter medicine” of summary reversal is warranted by blatant defiance from the lower courts	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016)	5, 23
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	25
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	23
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	23
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 576 U.S. 1013 (2015).....	9, 23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> <i>(NYSRPA II)</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	24
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)	25
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	25
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	9, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020)	24, 26
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	25
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	8, 24
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	25
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	24
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	8
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	25
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	10, 16, 21, 22
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 577 U.S. 73 (2015)	25

OTHER CASES

<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v.</i> <i>Attorney Gen. New Jersey (ANJRPC I)</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	6, 13, 15, 22
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey (ANJRPC II)</i> , 974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15, 22
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15, 22
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9, 10
<i>McDougall v. Cty. of Ventura</i> , 23 F.4th 1095 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 8
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo (NYSRPA I)</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	15, 21, 22
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Ore. 359 (1980)	20
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	7
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Wilson v. Cook Cty.</i> , 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	13, 21, 22
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	7, 9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	5, 6
U.S. CONST. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Cal. Penal Code §§ 32400–55	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for National Sheriffs’ Association et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> (2017) (No. 17-127)	13
Frye, Brian L., <i>The Peculiar Story of United States v. Miller</i> , 3 N.Y.U.J.L. & LIBERTY 48 (2008).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hartnett, Edward A., <i>Summary Reversals in the Roberts Court</i> , 38 CARDOZO L. REV. 591 (2016).....	25
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Federal Circuits' Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 193 (2017).....	14
Kopel, David B., <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 ALB. L. REV. 849 (2015)	11
<i>Ninth Circuit Advisory Committee Note to Rules 35-1 to 35-3</i>	7
